D—R/DRL/DRL(X) Vertical Multi-Stage Centrifugal Pump

® Structure Diagram(DRL1-DRL20): ® Structure Diagram(DRL32-DRL90):

16

e Main parts:

Materials  AISI/ASIM NElagls) Materials  AISI/ASIM

1 Motor 1 Bracket Castiron ASIM25B
li Ductil )
2 Coupling uctie ron 2 Wave spring | Stainless Steel|  AISI304
3 Bracket Castiron/ductile iron| ~ ASIM25B
} 3 Mechanical seal
4 Mechanical seal
5 Top diffuser Stainless Steel AISI304 4 Top diffuser | Stainless Steel AlSI304
6 Cylinder Stainless Steel AISI304 5 Support diffuser| Stainless Steel|  AISI304
7 Spacer Stainless Steel AlSI304 6 Diffuser | Stainless Steel|  AISI304
8 Shaft Stainless Steel AISI304 7 Diffuser retainer| Stainless Steel|  AISI304
9 Support diffuser Stainless Steel AISI304 3 Bottom casig | Stailess Steel|  AISI304
10 Inlet defuser Stainless Steel AISI304 9 Base Cactiron ASIMPSE
1 Bottom casig Stainless Steel AISI304 10 Lower bearing |Tungsencatide
B Casti ASIM25B

12 ae etren 11 Impeller | Stainless Steel|  AISI304
13 Bearing Tungsten carbide 12 Shaft Stainless Steel|  AISI304
14 Impeller Stainless Steel AISI304 Intermediate ‘

13 bearing Tungsten carbide
15 Diffuser Stainless Steel AISI304 -

14 Cylinder Stainless Steel|  AISI304

Wave sprin Stainless Steel AISI304 )

16 Ve spring amess otee 15 Coupling Ductile iron




Vertical Multi-Stage Centrifugal Pump

DR/DRL/DRL(X)

® Structure Diagram
DR/DRL1(X)~DR/DRL20(X):

® Structure Diagram
DR/DRL32(X)~DR/DRL90(X):

TR Tl

—_
—_
(%2}

e Main parts:

/

/

Q
=F =
=

e Main parts:

\[e} Name Materials AISI/ASIM \[e} Name Materials ~ AISI/ASIM
1 Motor 1 Bracket Ductile iron
2 Coupling Ductile iron 3 Mechanical seal
3 Bracket Ductile iron 4 Top diffuser |Stainless steel  304/316L
4 Mechanical seal 5 Support diffuser|Stainless steel|  304/316L
5 Top diffuser Stainless steel 304/316L 6 Diffuser | Stainless steell  304/316L
6 Cylinder Stainless steel 304/316L . . _
7 Diffuser retainer| Stainless steell ~ 304/316L
7 Spacer Stainless steel 304/316L
9 Base Cast iron ASIM258
8 Bearing Stainless steel 304/316L )
10 Impeller | Stainless steel|  304/316L
9 Support diffuser | Stainless steel 304/316L i
17 Bearing  |Stainless steel  304/2205
10 Inlet defuser Stainless steel 304/316L [ntermediate )
12 bearing | Tungsten carbide
12 Base Cast iron ASIM258B A .
13 Cylinder | Stainless steell ~ 304/316L
1 h T ' -
3 Shaft ungsten carbide 14 Coupling Ductile iron
14 Impeller Stainless steel 304/316L P Wave spring Cast iron ASIM258
15 Diffuser Stainless steel | 304/316L 8 Bottom casig Cast iron ASIM25B
11 Bottom casig Cast iron ASIM25B 2 Wave spring |Stainless steell  304/316L
1l Bottom casig Stainless steel 304/316L 8 Bottom casig |Stainless stee|  304/316L
16 Wave spring Stainless steel | 304/316L




D—R/DRL/DRL(X) Vertical Multi-Stage Centrifugal Pump

® Structure Diagram
DR/DRL95(X)~DR/DRL255(X)

LIERIMmMyLY

16 ‘W’
7\
rals 0

07 vl

balancer

e Main parts:

\[¢) Name Materials ~ AlISI/ASIM
1 Bracke Ductile iron
2 Wave spring | Stainless steel 304/316L
3 Mechanical seal
4 Top diffuser | Stainless steel|  304/316L
5 Diffuser Stainless steel|  304/316L
6 Support diffuser | Stainless steel|  304/316L
7 Diffuser retainer | Stainless steel|  304/316L
8 Bottom casig | Stainless steel | 304/316L
9 Base Ductile iron
10 Impeller Stainless steel |  304/316L
[l Bearing Stainless steel 304/2205
12 ‘m%%?j%%gte ITungsten carbide
13 Cylinder Stainless steel | 304/316L
14 Coupling Ductile iron
15 Stationary ring  [Tungsten carbide
16 Balance seat | Stainless steel 304/3716L
17 Balance disc | Stainless steel 304/316L
18 Seal head Silicon carbide
DR/DRL(X)95-255

2 Wave spring | Ductile iron

Diffuser retainer | Ductile iron
8 Bottom casig | Ductile iron




D

R/DRL/DRL(

X

)

Vertical Multi-Stage Centrifugal Pump

® Picture 1 Exploded View for Model XR/DRL/XRL/XRLP 1, 2, 3. 4, 5

XR

XRL/XRLP

1.Base

2.Drain valve core
3.Drain valve seat
4.0-ring

5.0-ring

6.0-ring retainer
7.Bottom casing

8.Ring flange

9.Flange

10.0-ring

11.Cylinder

12.Top diffuser

13.Hex nut non-metal M8
14.Lock washer
15.Washer compression
16.Spacer 15x4
17.Impeller

18.Bearing cone
19a.Sealing ring
19b.Sealing Ring Cover
19.support diffuser
20.Spacer 15x14
21.Diffuser

22.Spacer 15x26
23.Spacer 15x4
24.Positioning bush
25.Shaft

26.Shaft pin

27.Top diffuser
28.Wave spring

29.Top casing

30.Air vent valve seat
31.Air vent valve core
32.Mechanical seal
33.Hex socket head cap screw
34.Tie rod

35.Washer 12

36.Nut M12

37.Rivet

38.Name plate
39.Cross recessed bolt
40.Coupling cover
41.Bolt

42 Bracket

42a.over flange(for motor 5.5/7.5kw)
43.Hex Socket head Cap screw
44.Coupling

45.Motor

46.Hex bolt
46a.Washer

47 Parts in cylinder



Vertical Multi-Stage Centrifugal Pump

DR/DRL/DRL(X

® Picture 2 Exploded view for Model XR/DRL/XRL/XRLP 10. 15. 20

XRL/XRLP

)
(s

XR

)

54

— 30

19

— 25

DRL

XRL

1.Base

2.Drain valve core

3.Drain valve seat
4.0-ring

5.0-ring

6.Retainer

7.Bottom casing

8.0-ring

9.Cylinder

10.Hex bolts M8
11.Washer 8

12.Diffuser base

13.Tie strap

14.Top diffuser

14a.Seal ring

14b.Seal ring cover
15.Hex nut non-metal M8
16.Lock washer 8
17.Washer compression
18.Spacer

19.Impeller

19a.Impeller ring(DRL 10 no ring)
20.Spacer

21.Bearing cone
22.Support diffuser
23.Spacer

24 Diffuser base
25.Spacer

26.Flange

27.Flange ring

28.Top diffuser

29.Spacer

30.Positioning sleeve
31.Pump shaft
32.Cylindrical pin
33.Rubber spring

34.Top casing

35.Tie rod

36.Bracket

36a.over flange

(used in 11kW and above motor)
37.Washer

38.Cross recessed bolt
39.Nut M16

40.Coupling cover

41 Hex socket head cap screw
42 Hex socket head cap screw
43.Coupling cover

44 Washer

45.Nut

46.Motor

47 Nameplate

47a.Model mark

48 Rivet

49 Hex Socket head Cap screw M5x12
50.Mechanical seal

51.Air vent valve cone
52.Air vent valve cone
53.Hex bolts

54.Parts in cylinder



XRL/XRLP

~18{18ag _17c

14

® Picture 3 Exploded view for Model XR/DRL/XRL/XRLP 32~90

1.Base

2.Plug

3.0-ring

4.Bottom casig
5.Flange

6.Flange ring

7.Nut

8.Motor

9.Air vent valve cone
10.0-ring

11.Drain valve seat
12.Retainer

13.Hex bolts
14.Parts in cylinder
15.Pump shaft
16.Diffuser retainer
17a.Seal ring seat
17b.Seal ring
17c.Seal ring retainer
18.Big impeller
18a.Impeller ring
19.Cone ring
20.Impeller nut
21.Small impeller
22.0-Ring
23.Diffuser
23a.Support diffuser

24.Intermediate bearing

25.Retainer
26.Top diffuser

D—R/DRL/DRL(X) Vertical Multi-Stage Centrifugal Pump

28.Cylinder

29.Tie rod

30.Rubber spring

31.Top casing

33.Air vent valve seat

34 Air vent valve core
35.Washer16

36.Nut M16

37.Mechanical seal
38.Mechanical Seal Cover
39.Hex Socket head Cap screw
40.Rivet

41.Name plate

41a.Model mark

42.Cross recessed bolt
43.Coupling cover

44 Hex Socket head Cap screw
45.Hex Socket head Cap screw
46.Bracket

46a.0ver flange(Power

above 11kW)

47 Hex Socket head Cap screw
48.Coupling

49 Flate washer

27.Hex Socket head Cap screw M8*30

27a.Flate washer 8



D—R/DRL/DRL(X) Vertical Multi-Stage Centrifugal Pump

® Picture 4 Exploded view for Model XR/DRL/XRL/XRLP 95~255

1.Base

2.Hex Socket head Cap screwM10*30
3.Washer10

4.Balance base

5.Nuts

6.Double stacked self-locking shims
7.Balance Turntable

8.Balance device (75kw and above power use)
9.Nuts

10.Washers

11.Motor

12.0ver flange

13.Bolt

14.Couplings

15.Hex Socket head Cap screw
16.Bottom casig

17.Coupling flange

18.Flange ring

19.0-Ring

20.Plug

21.0-Ring

22.Screws

y 29 23.Washer
/ 48 e 24.Tie strap
47 - -

60 1514

25.Diffuser retainer

26.Seal ring

27.Seal ring cover

28.Guide leaf base

29.Impeller

30.Taper Sleeve

31.Impeller nutA

32.Intermediate bearing (For 125~185 pumps)
33.Bearing compression ring (For 125~185 pumps)
34.Intermediate bearing (For 95 pumps)
35.Support bearing

36.Support diffuser

37.Impeller nut

38.Bearing

39.Bearing compression ring

40.Diffuser

41.Top diffuser

42.Cylinder

43.Deflectors

44 Pressing pin

45.Compression spring

46.Baffle

47 Air vent valve seat

48.Air vent valve core

49.Mechanical seal

50.Mechanical Seal Cover

51.Hex Socket head Cap screw

52.Rivet

e
IS
= o

53.name plate

54.tie rod

55.pump shaft

56.shaft pinshaft pin (55kW and above motor use)
57.bracket

58.washer

59.Nuts

60.coupling cover



